Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
. (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: ASR-0114-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov
DSLC - 1415 HILLSBOROUGH www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This 0.16 acre site zoned OX-3-DE and Special Residential Parking Overlay

District is located on the south side of Hillsborough Street just west of the
intersection of Hillsborough Street and Park Avenue at 1415 Hillsborough Street.

REQUEST: This is a 100 unit multi-family development on one lot utilizing the frequent transit
development option. This will be one building (apartment building type) of five
stories of 22,405 gross square feet size.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated May 31, 2023 by DAVID
SMOOT.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. Solid Waste will be 15 trash carts. Please label this area “container storage location” Then have
boxes that represent recycling containers and boxes that represent garbage containers that match
what is in the Will Serve Letter. Additionally, add a note that increase in the amount of garbage and
recycling produced will be handled by increasing frequency of collection and/or additional carts
noting the number of total carts that are able to be stored in the storage area behind the Solid
Fencing.

Also attach Will Serve Letter to SPR packet.

2. Demonstrate compliance to fence standards 7.2.8 B7 and 7.2.8 C 1 & 2.

3. As the last two sheets (floor plans and elevations) were missing in the final submittal (V4), these
two sheets (floor plans and elevations - see preliminary v3) are to be included in the SPR
demonstrating compliance to the Frequent Transit Development Option as per preliminary submittal
version 3.

These sheets are to be sealed as per the submittal checklist.

Engineering
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4. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development
Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT
portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

Public Utilities

5. A Downstream Sewer Capacity Study in compliance with the City of Raleigh Public Utilities
Department Handbook shall be submitted by the Project Engineer for review and approval.

Urban Forestry

6. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the removal of 2 existing street trees in the existing street
right-of-way along Hillsborough Street prior to issuance of a demolition permit or grading permit,
whichever comes first.

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Right of Way Deed of Easement
Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Engineering

1. A public street right-of-way deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
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Administrative

General

1. An application shall be made to the City of Raleigh for approval of an affordable housing agreement
for the required affordable units as specified by UDO Section 3.7.1.

2. A demolition permit shall be obtained.
Engineering
3. A public street right-of-way deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)
Stormwater
4, This lot is exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a commercial lot of one-half acre or less
approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject
to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.
Urban Forestry

5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes 2 street trees along Hillsborough Street.

6. A public infrastructure surety for 2 street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation —

Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 125% of the improvement cost for
the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

General
1. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

2. The City of Raleigh shall approve an affordable housing agreement for the required affordable units
as specified by UDO Section 3.7.1.

Stormwater

3. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
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Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
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Case File / Name: ASR-0114-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov
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EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: July 12, 2026
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Dancsl L~ Staeal Date:  07/12/2023

Development ServicegDir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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ASR-0114-2022

1415 HILLSBOROUGH
PROPOSED APARTMENT BUILDING

Traffic Control and Pedestrian Plan (TCPED) Notes:

- Prior to any work that impacts the fight-of-way, closing o detouring of any street, lane, or sidewalk, the
contractor must apply for a permit with Right-of-Way Services. Please direct any questions to
rightofwayservices@raleighnc. gov.

- The street, lane, sidewalk, closure permit s required for any ciosue on ity streets and all NCDOT
streets within Raleigh's Jurisdiction.

- A permit request with a TCPED Plan shall be submitted to Right-of-Way Services through the City of
Raleigh Permit and Development Portal.

- Prior to the start of work, the Client shall schedule a Pre-Construction meeting with the Engineering
Inspections Coordinator to review the specific components of the approved pian, and ensure all permits
are issued

- All TGPED Plans shall comply with all Local, State, and Federal requirements and standards, including but
ot fimited to:

- Manual on Uniform Traffic Control (MUTCD);
Public Rights-of-Way Accessibilty Guidelines (PROWAG);
- American Disabilty Act (ADA) requirements;
- Raleigh Street Design Manual (RSOM)
- Al public sidewalks must be accessible to pedes(nans o aro sl impaied andorpecplo wih
mability concerns. Existing and routes during be required to be
compiiant wih the Public Rights of Way Accessibilty Guidelines (FROWAG), the ADA Standards for
Accessible Design and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)
All permits must be available and isible on site during the operation.

Public Improvement Quantity Table

Page Index

C-0 Cover Sheet
C-1 Existing Conditions
C-2 Proposed Site Plan
C-3 Proposed Utility Plan
C-4 Proposed Grading Plan

PROJECT DATA TABLE

Current Landowner Iniormahon
avid M. Smoot Iil, G.P.
PROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
531 S. Main Street
Wake Forest, NC 27587-2603

Civil'Site Engineer Information
Robert W. Brantly, P.E.
Engineering & Environmental Science Company
3008 Anderson Dr. Suite 102
Raleigh, NC 27609
919-781-7798 (e-mail net)

Project Name: 1415 Hilsborough Street
Location: 1415 Hillsborough Street
Raleigh, NC 27605

Pin Number:1704105336
Current Deed Book/Page: 165421370
Zoning: OX-3-DE
Overlay District: Special Residential Parking Overlay District (SRPOD)
Existing Use: Duplex (Two-Unit Living)
Proposed Use: Apartments.
Total Current Lot Area= 0.16 acres (7,112 sf)
Total Lot Area after 2.5' Wide Tendered ROW Dedication= 0.16 acres (6,940 sf)
Existing Building Area= 2,673 sf (To Be Removed)
Proposed New Buiding Area (Footprin)
Proposed New Building Area (Gross)= 22,405 sf (5-stories)
Existing Impervious Surface = 4,569 sf (To Be Removed)

(4,378 f prior 10 2019, 191 sf added as approved per ASR-SR-35-2019)
Existing Percent Impervious Surface= 64.2% (4,569 sf / 7,112 sn
Proposed Total Impervious Surface After Re-developmer
Proposed Percent Impervious Surface= 64.6% (4,481 sf /6, sao s!)
Allowable Impervious Surface= 65.0% (4,511 sf)
Total Proposed Land Disturbance= 7,112 sf
Allowable Height/Stories in OX-3-DE: 3 Stories

Allowable Height/Stories in OX-3-DE with Frequent Transit Development Option: 5 Stories

Allowable Building Height for Apartment Building or Mixed Use with Residential= 80 ft
Existing Building Height= 34 f. (Building To Be Removed)

Proposed Building Height= 60 ft. (5 Stories)

Required Vehicle Parking Spaces
Proposed Vehicle Parking Spaces= 0

Required Short Term Bicycle Parking Spaces= 5,
Proposed Short Term Bicycle Parking Spaces
Required Long Term Bicycle Parking Spac
Proposed Long Term Bicycle Parking Spaces= 14

Required Outdoor Amenity Area= 694 s (Based on 10% of Lot Area)
Provided Outdoor Amenity Area= 987 s

Project is not located within 100 yr. Floodplain.

SCALE: 1"=500"

Number of Lots:
Number of Buildings: 1
Public Water: 0 If

Public Sewer: 0 If

Public Street (Full): 0 If
Public Street (Partial): 0 If
Public Sidewalk: 0 If
Street Signs: 0 If

Water Service Stubs: 1
Sewer Service Stubs: 1

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS
The Construction Contractor responsible for the extension of water,
sewer, and/or reuse, as approved in these plans, is responsible for
contacting the Public Works Department at (919) 995-2409, and
the Public Utilities Department at (919) 996-4540 at least
twenty four hours prior to beginning any of their construction.

Fuailure 1o notify both City Departments in advance of beginning
construction, will result in the issuance of mometary fines, and require
reinstallation of any water or sewer facilities not inspected as a result
of this notification failure.

Failure to call for Inspection. Install a Downstream Plug. have
Pernitted Plans on the Jobsite, or any other Violation of City of
Raleigh Standards will result in a Fine and Possible Exclusion from
future work in the City of Raleigh.

! e Frequent Transit Development Option (FTO) Lot Dimensions
C-5 Build-To Dimensions Dimensions Required Proposed
SD-1 Standard Details Lot Area (min.) 2,000 sF 6,940 st
Buildin; & Floor Plan Lot Width (min.) 45 704
Depth (min) 60 1806

must adhere to th

Note: Per UDO 3.7-1, any building that incorporates the additional height afforded by the FTO
e Urban Limited frontage unless otherwise mapped with the Urban General,

Shopfront, Green or Green Plus frontage which then controls. Therefore, the Urban Limited

Frontage governs the building placement, and a ' min. setback/build-to is proposed.

Note:

Note:

REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
REVISION 2 (2/24/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS
REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.
REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

IBased on 1 Space pr 20 Unis
n 1 Space par 7 Badrooms.
e Parig Caetons

‘Short Term (1 Space 20 Units) " 100 Urits = 5 Spaces.
Long Term: (1 Space /7 Bedrooms) * 100 Bedrooms = 14 Spaces
Exomption Notes

1. e site vl be conforming to the sxemption o stormuater
conirol equiements through the Giy of Raleigh UDO'
Section 9.2.2A1 bl (grandiathered lot, under 172 are).
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Allowed Stories in Base Zoring: 3
Allowed Storis with FTO Height Bonus: 5

20% of Total Number of Units as Resultof Height Bonus: 8
Fquired Number of Afordable Unis: 8
Proposed Number of Affordable Urits: 8

Urban Limited Frontage Build-To Information

Roquired  Proposed
Primary st buld-o (minimax) 0 o

Buiding widkh n primary buld-to (i) S0t 814
Sido stree! build-lo (minmaz) 0720 7
Bulding wickh in ice Sireat buid-o (min) 25 NA

TBased on 57.3 o Bullding Facade & 70,4 of Property Fronage (57.370.4- 81.4%)

Soldwaso,as pproved by 0.0/ Sl Waste, o b senvcas by it contractor

. Staley of C.O.R. Solid Waste, the plan will be reviewed at ime of building plan submittal

Apanmem units to comply with Gity of Raleigh Minimum Housing Standards.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION- FOR REVIEW ONLY

PROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

531 S. Main St.
Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL oATE
2 SCIENCE COMPANY 11/28/2022
3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102 T
aleigh, NG 27609
(919) 781-7798 RWB
Cover Sheet REVISED
Proposed Apartments 05/31/2023
1415 Hillsborough St. e
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; REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
REVISION 2 (224/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS Leq e n d

REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.
REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

Property Line
----------- Adjacent Property Line

e NOTE: EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON DEVELOPMENT Bz Existing Sidewalk
-3 DRAWINGS AND SITE OBSERVATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF -

Fence
ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STORMWATER MEASURES AND VERIFY )
REQUIRED COVER AND CLEARANCES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY ———=— Water Lines
THP 1505 HILLSBOROUGH STREET LLC CONFLICTS TO THE ENGINEER. — Sewer Lines
DB 17340, PG 1851
NOTE: EXISTING DUPLEX AND ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO BE REMOVED. «0  Sewer Cleanout

.............. Existing 2' Topography

EXIsTy/ 08 <o

(ON'NEIING 6"

EIGHBORIN%OER'BEPNE%E
TY)

1/2" EIP
| ~<
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1 EXISTING 15" RCP
i STORMWATER

EXISTING 3/4" COPPER WL WITH 5/8" METER

CCAMERON DENTAL PROFESSIONALS, LLC N e
DB 13536, PG 311

AN Pl .
727705 S RALEIGH STREET PLAN

5l IN / EXISTING 4'S.S STREET TYPOLOGY
STREET DESIGNATION
AVENUE THREE LANE
WITH PARALLEL PARKING.
R.O.W. WIDTH TO BE 95
PER UDO.

FENCE

CORLE TRANSPORTATION PLAN;

TWO BUS STOPS WITHIN
1 BLOCK

Plat Prepared by B.L.Scott Land Surveying (NTS) E:;ls(.;réNC?AHDEN\A

Applicant's Block Perimeter Exhibit
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T —— Existing Conditions s
i [ UMITED PARTNERSHIP Proposed Apartments
. o, WE GoT * Note: Base zoring is OX--DE, however, 5 sories are proposed based on additional floor allowance per the Frequent Transit Development Option (FTO) 1415 Hillsborough St. =
e Raleigh, NC 27605 seEoRAwING

‘Sheot No.

PROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

531 S. Main St. C_1
Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803

S 0 10 20
S e——
NOTE: PROPERTY LINE METES AND BOUNDS TAKEN FROM PLAT PREPARED BY B.L. SCOTT LAND SURVEYING DATED AUGUST 1, 2018 SCALE: 1"=10"




Outdoor Amenity Area- Additional Requirements for Urban Plazas per UDO 1.5.3.C Leg e n d
1. Outdoor amenity areas may be located on upper levels of a building REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
oo o oo oY aroas can accaunt for no more than 50% of REVISION 2 (2/24:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.
REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS. Property Line
----------- Adjacent Property Line

REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.
Bz Existing Sidewalk

— Setbacks/Yards
Fence

2. Qutdoor amenity areas shall contain at least one of the following: tables,
eating areas, fountains, active recreation areas, or public art.
3. All required outdoor amenity areas must provide one linear foot of seating
for each 50 square feet of required outdoor amenity area and one two-inch
caliper tree for every 1,000 square feet of required outdoor amenity area.

REQUIRED OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA SEATING CALCULATION
FEGUIRED OUTDGOA AVENITY AREA- 691§
Proposed Amenity Area

3
SEATING REQUIRED: 694 SF 50 - 14 LINEAR FEET OF SEATING (7 SEATS BASED ON 2 FT. PER SEAT)
'SEATING PROVIDED: 8 SEATS

Proposed Tree

5
S Buing sy

IRREVOCABLY TENDERED
TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTY

03031 W I PROPOSED TABLE & BENCHES
NBO" 30 31" W (EACH BENCH SEATS 4 THP 1505 HILLSBOROUGH STREET LLC
DB 17340, PG 1851 TRANSPORTATION PLAN;
f TRANSITION FROM PIOKET TWO BUS STOPS WITHIN
i 1 BLOCK LETTER FROM PRIVATE TRASH COLLECTION COMPANY
! SOLID FENCING EXISTING TRANSFORMER
! (TRANSFORMER HAS VERIFIED CAPACITY T
! N 1ge g5, TO SERVE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT) REDR
! Amenity Area % 18900 " E SOLID FENGING N4
1 (987 sq. ft) 7] BICYCLE PARKING e
! -~ 74 LONG TERM AND 5 SHORT TERM SPACES o
I WALL HITCH RINGS 3-6" CROSS ACCESS
! NOTE: CROSS-ACCESS IS TRASH COLLEGTION NOTE

[PRIVATE TRASH COLLECTION COMPANY | s A Srest Wi erve Leter
E R e 1415 Milkborough Sieet - Wil Serve L

D
Ao
RS
&
Loy

AT THE CURB AREA. CARTS WILL BE EMPTIED
INTO THE TRUCK AND RETURNED BEHIND THE Dese Mr Mrion Staley/ Ciy of Ralieh - Slid Waste Srvies

SOLID FENCING AND THEN BACK TO THE ovided by M.
CONTAINER STORAGE LOCATION. NO CANS
WILL BE LEFT IN THE STREET, AS IS THE CASE
FOR CITY PICKUP.

CAMERON DENTAL PROFESSIONALS, LLG
DB 13536, PG 311

David oot s yelng
) of e-galln

PROPOSED
4,481 SF FOOTPRINT
5-STORY BUILDING
(APPROX 22,405 GSF)

Contines it we will pty s e (o et 12 s pr week)

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED Re ot v sy colkcin i coomec
'AND REPLACED WITH CURB AND GUTTER optes e 1571 el s e 000 et ok Comy St zou e
AND PLANTING AREA.

PROJECT DATA TABLE

[Project Name: 1415 Hillsborough Street

LLocation: 1415 Hillsborough Street
aleigh, NC 2
Pin Number:1704105336
Current Deed Book/Page: 165421370 B
Zoning: OX-3-DE NOTE: WIDEN EXISTING 5' SIDEWALK TO & ALONG
Overlay District: Special Residential Parking Overlay District (SRPOD) PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. R &W
NOTE: HILLSBOROUGH STREET IS THE PRIMARY Braend

(AND ONLY) STREET FOR THIS PROJECT.
NOTE: 'URBAN LIMITED' FRONTAGE PROPOSED
"MIXED USE' STREETSCAPE PROPOSED

yan bl G mai com

E-MAIL FROM MARION STALEY
COR SWS CODE COMPIANCE SUPERVISOR

Existing Use: Duplex (Two-Unit Living)
Proposed Use: Apartments

Total Current Lot Area= 0.16 acres (7,112 sf)

Total Lot Area after 2.5' Wide Tendered ROW Dedication= 0.16 acres (6,940 sf)
Existing Building Area= 2,673 sf (To Be Removed)

Proposed New Building Area (Footprint)= 4,481 st

Proposed New Building Area (Gross)= 22,405 sf (5-stories)

Existing Impervious Surface = 4,569 sf (To Be Removed)

(4,378 s prior to 2019, 191 f added as approved per ASR-SR-35-2019)
Existing Percent Impervious Surface= 64.2% (4,569 st/ 7,112 sf)

Proposed Total Impervious Surface After Re-development= 4,481 st
Proposed Percent Impervious Surface= 64.6% (4481 1/ 6,940 sf)

Allowable Impervious Surface= 65.0% (4,511 sf)

Total Proposed Land Disturbance= 7,112 st

Allowable Height/Stories in OX-3-DE: 3 Stories

Allowable HeightStories in OX-3-DE with Frequent Transit Development Option: 5 Stories
Allowable Building Height for Apartment Building or Mixed Use with Residential- 80 f.

NOTE: TWO (2) EXISTING STREET TREES
PLANTED BY CITY OF RALEIGH,
TO BE REMOVED/REPLACED
AT END OF CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
(SEE NOTE BELOW, TREE
PROTEGTION FENCE DETAIL,
AND TREE PLANTING DETAIL).

5 WIDE
ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE
FROM PUBLIC
SIDEWALK TO
BUILDING ENTRANCE

~ \2{%@

T ook g and ccutaie Mk sreyou
Vanspose s on e copy o e

others lo review & i

On yourandyou want 0 have e atached
POF madfed ficurenty siaiestt v

RALEIGH STREET PLAN
STREET TYPOLOGY
STREET DESIGNATION

0FT. BUILDING SETBACK IS PROPOSED AVENUE THREE LANE
Proposed Vehicle Parking Spaces= 0 PROPERTY LINE AFTER TENDERED 2.5' R.O.W. DEDICATION be 15 trash carts. 4 | woa
Required Short Term Bicycle Parking Space: (172 SF AREA OF LOT DEDIGATED FOR R.OMW.) P ALLEL PARKING. o sersge bl Tenavebons
KNOX BOX: ER UL et eproant oartage crcainers htmatch
36" CROSS ACCESS: e B et e i ot
1 procucd i o ars
Increasing haquoncy o colcton andior

cars noing e rumber offota carts

ROSS-ACCESS IS
adatonal
hal e abl o bo stored in 1o s17age wea

NOTE: CRO
IRREVOCABLY TENDERED

Proposed Long Term Bicycle Parking Spaces= 14
Required Outdoor Amenity Area= 694 f (Based on 10% of Lot Area)
Provided Outdoor Ameriity Area= 987 s TO THE ADJAGENT PROPERTY

GURRENT PROPERTY LINE boniad he Sold Foncing

Hope this makes senso. 1fus wantto make
doleys.

Project s not located within 100 yr. Fioodplain.
8010 y0u 00 notrn any

Frequen Transit Development Option (FTO) Lol Dimensions
Dimensions | __Required Proposed
Lot Area (min) 2000 | 6o40si
Lot Width (min. 45 704
Depth (min 60 806" Kind Rogarcs,
Maron
Marios 0. Saky
ode Complanc Superviar

Note: Per UDO 3.7-1, any builing that incorporates the additional height afforded by the FTO
must adhere 1o the Urban Limiled frontage unless otherwise mapped with the Urban General,
Shopiront, Green or Green Plus frontage which then conlrols. Therefore, the Urban Limited
Frontage governs the bulding placement, and a 0’ min. setback/build-to is proposed

DONOTERAE LEADER. FRNEORCUTONLY
EEAD 0 DANGED BONCE3 TONEREAR TN
STAGHR D3 RSTTUTE Ao A0 STAGAGS

Based on 1 Space per 20 Unis

“Based on 1 Space per 7 Bedrooms JOUE EXGESS SO 1D 0SE THE ROOT AN,
Bicycle Parking Calculations THEROOT FLARE SHALLBE PLANTED AT GRACE,
oo T e CAOE RN
Slcrac ek S s T i

‘Short Term: (1 Space /20 Units) * 100 Units = 5 Spaces.
Long Term: (1 Space / 7 Bedrooms) * 100 Bedrooms = 14 Spaces.
Exemption Notes

MACHOSTANGT OFE T, EEPUACT

1. The site will be conforming to the exemption of stormwater NG oL UKD 0T L oy
control equiremens through the Gity o Raleigh UDO 708 GRS S0L R PR
section 9.2.2.A.1.b.i (grandfathered lof, under 1/2 acre).

G oS NS NOWRE BTN

T BE R M S F R EL

Proposed Impervious Surface Table

[ \
[TOTAL: 4.481 sf (64.6% of Lot Area) |

ROOTBALL SHAL 8 PUCED DRECTY OV

TWO (2) EXISTING 3" DBH ZELKOVA STREET TREES PLANTED BY C.OR.

Note: Should modifications be proposed in future causing

an increase in impervious over 65%, UDO Sec. 9.2.2.a.4.b&c S—
standards will then be met. Yo LB, RCFEATON A0 O
This submission is made per TC-20-2022 of the Raleigh UDO' NOTE: TREES SHOWN IN R.O.W. PLANTED BY CITY OF RALEIGH.
Section 3.7.1, Frequent Transit Development Option, and will conform IT IS PRESUMED THAT THESE TREES ARE OF A DBH OF 3" OR GREATER,
o the Urban Limited Frontage and Urban Plaza per 1.5.3. S eSes e e ese qunry sTaoasos AND ARE OF THE SPECIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.
ol Forcevelopmerts conainng rescerial e, 2 s S
OF Ui aaual 0 5 6as: ety peicent (3050) f 1 resioentel 2 Coummucron sressousaLe ror
ﬁ21;1:‘;L::’uu‘g"s%‘jag:bz}wu‘z.;}%j:&‘f%f:,azfs:;:m‘:;;:zi . e ™™ CENTERLINE OF TURN LANE NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION- FOR REVIEW ONLIYE
Teks At 50 oar rom he Gt o Keuanca of 3 coeare o ™ * TR LA ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL  |°F, .,
occupancy. Allowed Stories in Base Zoring: 3 § AreE e SRR, / SCIENGE COMPANY E——
Alowsd Stores wih FTO Height Banus: 5 T or cmy oF RuLEIGH / 3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102 X
Newly Allowed Stories as Resultof Heignt Bonues: 2 MACSITEY SRRGNGNG e e - M. Ralcigh. NG 27609 AWB
mber of Units on Each Newly Allowed Floor: 20 o FSTMNGINACCOROMCE W HE Ty = (819) 7817798
Total Number of Units as Resut of Height Bontes: 40 Ve J— ; =
20% of Total Number of Units as Result of Height Bonus: 8 7. TREES WILL HAVE A MINIAUA 1 YEAR WARRANTY Proposed Site Plan 05/31/2023
equired Number of Affordable Units: 8 AFTERTHE INTTIAL PLANTING 1S APPROVED BY THE GITY TPP-03 Proposed Apartments
Proposed Number of Afiordable Units: 8 1415 Hillsborough St E=E
Urban Limited Frontage Build-To Information i SEE DRAWING
Required  Proposed PLANT SCHEDULE NOTE: APPLICANT REQUESTS TO REMOVE THE TWO (2) STREET TREES WITHIN THE R.O.W. 1 2 Raleigh, NC 27605 :
Primary street uilhto (min/max) P o PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION TO FACILITATE PLACEMENT OF UTILITY LINES, COINCIDENT 0555550:0 PROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 5"t N
E&JE’;’{‘?@Q%NS %lmmguaw;r:—lo (min) Ds/gug 5;17/;/‘, Symbol‘ Qly ‘ Material Type ‘ Species ‘ Minimum Size at Installation ‘ WITH THE REMOVAL OF THE DUPLEX AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ON THE LOT. APPLICANT
Building width in side street build-to (min) ~ 25% NA [T 1 | ShadeTree | Southern Sugar Maple (Acer barbatum) I 2" Caliper | UNDERSTANDS THAT THE CITY COULD ELECT TO REQUIRE A FEE-IN-LIEU OF REPLACEMENT IN SCALE: 1"=10" 531 8. Main St. C-2
ZE 2 ‘ Street Tree ‘ Zelkova (Zelkova serrata) ‘ 3" Caliper ‘ CONJUNCTION WITH OR IN PLACE OF THE TREE PLANTING REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT. . Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803
"Based on 57.3' of Bul\dmg Facade & 70.4' of ProEer\z Fvomage (57.3/70.4= 81.4%) P
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CAMERON DENTAL PROFESSIONALS, LLG
DB 13536, PG 311

STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

1. All materials & construction methods shall be in accordance with City of Raleigh design
standards, deails & specifications (reference: CORPUD Handbook, current edition)
2. Utilty separation requirements
) A distance of 100' shall be maintained between sanitary sewer & any private or public
water supply source such as an impounded reservoir used as a source of drinking water. If
‘adequate lateral separation cannot be achieved, ferrous sanitary sewer pipe shall be
specified & installed 1o wateriine specifications. However, the minimum separation shall
ot be less than 25'from a private well or 50' from a public well
b) When installing water &/or sewer mains, the horizontal separation between utilies shall
be 10 If thi cannot due . the variation
allowed is the water main In a separate trench with the elevation of the water main at
least 18" above the top of the sewer & must be approved by the Public Utiites Director
Al distances are measured from outside diameter to outside diameter
) Where itis impossible to obtain proper separation, or anytime a sanitary sewer passes
over a watermain, DIP materials of steel encasement extended 10" on each side of
crossing must be specified & installed to waterline specilications
) 5.0° minimum horizontal separation is required between al santary sewer & storm sewer
facilties, unless DIP material is specified for sanitary sewer
&) Maintain 18" min. vertical separation at all watermain & RCP storm drain crossings;
maintain 24" min. vertical separation at all sanitary sewer & RCP storm drain crossings.
Where adequate separations cannot be achieved, specify DIP materials & a concrete
cradie having 6" min. clearance (per CORPUD details W-41 & S-49)
) Al other underground utilies shall cross water & sewer facilties with 18" min. vertical
separation required
3. Any necessary feld revisions are subject to review & approval of an amended plan &/or profile by
the City of Raleigh Public Utities Department prir to construction
4. Contractor shall maintain continuous water & sewer service 10 exisling residences & businesses
throughout construction of project. Any necessary service interruptions shall be preceded by a 24
hour advance otice to the City of Raleigh Publc Utiiies Department
5.3.0' minimum cover is required on all water mains & sewer forcemains. 4.0' minimum cover is
required on allreuse mains
6. s the developer's responsibilily to abandon or remove existing water & sewer services not being
used in redevelopment of  site unless otherwise directed by the City of Raleigh Public Uiities
Department. This includes abandoning tap at main & removal of service from ROW or easement
per GORPUD Handbook procedure
7. Install 3" copper water services with meters located at ROW or within a 2'x2 Waterline
Easement immediately adjacent. NOTE: t i the applicant’ responsibilty to properly size the
water service for each connection to provide adequate flow & pressure
8. Install 6" PVC sewer services @ 1.0% minimum grade with cleanouts located at ROW or
easement ine & spaced every 75 linear feet maximum
9. Pressure reducing valves are required on all water services exceeding 80 psi; backwater valves are
required on all sanitary sewer services having building drains lower than 1.0" above the next
upstream manhole
0. All environmental perils applicabl 1o the project must be oblained from NCOWQ, USACE
&/or FEMA for any riparian buffer, wetland &/or floodplain impacts (respectively) prior to
construction.
11.NGDOT / Railroad Encroachment Agreements are required for any utity work (including main
extensions & service taps) within state or railroad ROW prior to construction
12. Grease Interceptor / Ol & installation
approved by the CORPUD FOG Program Coordinator prior to issuance of a Building Permit
‘Contact Stephen Calverly at (919) 996-2334 or stephen.calverly@raleighnc.gov for more information
13 protection devices are on degree of heallh hazard
involved as listed in Appendix-B of the Rules Governing Public Water Systems in North Garolina.
These guidelines are the minimum requirements. The devices shall meet American Society of
‘Sanitary Engineering (ASSE) standards or be on the University of Southern California approval
lst. The evices shall be installed and tested (both intial and periodic testing thereafter) in
accordance with the manufacturer's the
program, whichever is more stringent. Contact Joanie Hartley at (919) 996-5923 o
joanie.hartiey@raleighnc.gov for more information

hall be

REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
REVISION 2 (2/24:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.

REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.

REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

THP 1505 HILLSBOROUGH STREET LLC
DB 17340, PG 1851

TRANSITION FROM PICKET

TO SOLID FENCING

B s
TO SERVE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT) 4 ,EXISTING FH.

N10e 35

m
189.09' e SOLID FENCING

PROPOSED
4,481 SF FOOTPRINT

5-STORY BUILDING ,
(APPROX 22,405 GSF)

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH CURB AND GUTTER
AND PLANTING AREA

EXISTING
EXISTING DROP
TEL. M.H. INLET
EXISTING 15" RCP
/ STORMWATER

(TO BE REMOVED AFTER COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION)

/

/

$
(g
&
g
&7
~

/(?/PROPOSED 4"PVCSS.

&

EXISTING 4" S.S.

N

PROPOSED 4" PVG S ™,
(TAP INTO EXISTING N,
5.5 MAIN)

PROPOSED 6" W.L. (SPRINKLERS)
PROPOSED 2" W.L. (SERVICE)
PROPOSED 6" BFP-

(MODEL: AMES 4000CIV, LOCATED IN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOX)

PROPOSED 2" BFP
(MODEL: AMES 40008, LOCATED IN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOX)

KNOX BOX
PROPOSED 2" W.M

NOTE: MODEL OF BFP'S MAY BE CHANGED WITH APPROVAL FROM C.0.R. CROSS-CONNECTION PROGRAM

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS
The Construction Contractor responsible for the extension of water,
sewer, and/or reuse, as approved in these plans, is responsible for
contacting the Public Works Department at (919) 996-2409, and
the Public Utilities Department at (919) 996-4540 at least
twenty four hours prior to beginning any of their construction.

Failure to notify both City Departments in advance of beginning

construction, will result in the issuance of monetary fines, and require /
reinstallation of any water or sewer facilities not inspected as a result 4
of this notification failure.

Failure to call for Inspection, Install a Downstream Plug, have
Permitted Plans on the Jobsite, or any other Violation of City of
Raleigh Standards will result in a Fine and Possible Exclusion from
future work in the City of Raleigh

NOTE: LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE
EMATIC. i

D THE BEST AVAILABLE RECORDS, CONTRACTOR o

UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES AND VERIFY REQUIRED

i
CCOVER AND CLEARANCES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
CONFLICTS TO THE ENGINEER.

EXISTING 3/4" COPPER WL WITH 5/8" METER

10

SCALE: 1"=10"

Legend

20

B —

Property Line
——————————— Adjacent Property Line
Pz Existing Sidewalk
Fence (Proposed and Existing)
———-=— Water Lines (Proposed and Existing)
Sewer Lines (Proposed and Existing)
w0 Sewer Cleanout (Proposed)

-¢§» Existing Fire Hydrant

o

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION- FOR REVIEW ONLY

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL 11 0o
PIN SCIENCE COMPANY
) 3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102 T
TS a1rron s
Proposed Utility Plan [

Proposed Apartments
1415 Hillsborough St. E=EEE
Raleigh, NC 27605 SEE DRAWING

‘Sheot No.

C-3

ROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

531 S. Main St.
Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803




REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION. Leq e n d
REVISION 2 (2/24:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.
REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS. _
REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT. — Property Line
-+ Adjacent Property Line

Existing Sidewalk
Fence (Proposed and Existing)
——--— Water Lines (Proposed and Existing)
——— — Sewer Lines (Proposed and Existing)
w00 Sewer Cleanout (Proposed)
THP 1505 HILLSBOROUGH STREETLLC Existing 2' Topography

T et DB 17340, PG 1851
K ALUMI === =TT T T T T T T T +$ss Spot Elevation
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P PIOKET Feye
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CAMERON DENTAL PROFESSIONALS, LG
DB 13536, PG 311

// L3673

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH CURB AND GUTTER
AND PLANTING AREA

“STORY BUILDING /
(APPROX 22,405 GSF) 4

// PROPOSED 4’ PVC S.S.

+'WIDE ADA ACCESSIBLE PATH-
EXISTING 3/4" COPPER WL WITH 5/8" METER
(TO BE REMOVED AFTER COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION)

{ |FFESLABEL 3680 /
- /" GRADE UNDER SLAB TO 367.0' /

EXISTING 4" S.S.

N

PROPOSED 4" PVG S ™,
(TAP INTO EXISTING N,
5.5 MAIN) S
PROPOSED 6" W.L. (SPRINKLERS)

PROPOSED 2 W.L. (SERVICE)

PROPOSED 6" BFP-
(MODEL: AMES 4000CIV, LOCATED IN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOX)

PROPOSED 2" BFP
(MODEL: AMES 40008, LOCATED IN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOX)

KNOX BOX-
PROPOSED 2" WM

NOTE: MODEL OF BFP'S MAY BE CHANGED WITH APPROVAL FROM C.0.R. CROSS-CONNECTION PROGRAM

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION- FOR REVIEW ONLY

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL [ —
BQQ SCIENGE COMPANY
) 3006 Anderson Drive Suite 102 ]
1% 7817708 w8
Proposed Grading Plan REVISED:
Proposed Apartments 053112023
1415 Hillsborough St. SCALE:
Raleigh, NC 27605 SEEDRAWNG
0 10 20 e
m PROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
531 S. Main St.
SCALE: 110" ain C-4

Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803




REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
REVISION 2 (2/24:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS. Leq e nd

REVISION 3 (4/25/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.
REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.
Property Line
----------- Adjacent Property Line
Existing Sidewalk
Setbacks/Yards
Fence

Proposed Amenity Area

TRANSPORTATION PLAN;
TWO BUS STOPS WITHIN

PROPOSED TABLE & BENCHES
(EACH BENCH SEATS 4) THP 1505 HILLSBOROUGH STREET LLC
DB 17340, PG 1851
1 BLOCK

Proposed Tree

EXISTING TRANSFORMER,
(TRANSFORMER HAS VERIFIED CAPACITY
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1 I E N 100 55,
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CAMERON DENTAL PROFESSIONALS, LG

DB 13536, PG 311
EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED

AND REPLACED WITH CURB AND GUTTER
AND PLANTING AREA.

NOTE: WIDEN EXISTING 5' SIDEWALK TO 8' ALONG
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

NOTE: HILLSBOROUGH STREET IS THE PRIMARY
(AND ONLY) STREET FOR THIS PROJECT.

NOTE: 'URBAN LIMITED' FRONTAGE PROPOSED
"MIXED USE' STREETSCAPE PROPOSED

NOTE: TWO (2) EXISTING STREET TREES
PLANTED BY CITY OF RALEIGH,
TO BE REMOVED/REPLACED
AT END OF CONSTRUGTION PERIOD.

RALEIGH STREET PLAN
STREET TYPOLOGY
STREET DESIGNATION
AVENUE THREE LANE
WITH PARALLEL PARKING.
R.O.W. WIDTH TO BE 95'
PER UDO.

Urban Limited Frontage Build-To Information
Required  Proposed
o

Primary street build-to (min/max) '

Building width in primary build-to (min) 50% 81.4%

Side street build-to (min/max) N/A
25% N/A

ax
Building width in side street build-to (min) 0 FT. BUILDING SETBACK IS PROPOSED

0'MIN. BUILD-TO DIMENSION (LENGTH = 70.4 FT.)
(CONTIGUOUS TO NEW PROPERTY LINE)

PROPERTY LINE AFTER TENDERED 2.5' R.O.W. DEDICATION.
(172 SF AREA OF LOT DEDICATED FOR R.OW.)
KNOX BOX:

CURRENT PROPERTY LINE

'Based on 57.3' of Building Facade & 70.4' of Property Frontage (57.3/70.4= 81.4%)

Note: Per UDO 3.7-1, any building that incorporates the additional height afforded by the FTO
must adhere to the Urban Limited frontage unless otherwise mapped with the Urban General,
Shopfront, Green or Green Plus frontage which then controls. Therefore, the Urban Limited
Frontage governs the building placement, and a 0' min. setback‘build-to is proposed.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION- FOR REVIEW ONLY
ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL  [*5z0e
SCIENCE COMPANY

QQ 3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102 T
h NG 27609
RWB

‘CENTERLINE OF TURN LANE
Raleigh,

(919) 781-7798
‘REVISED:

Build-To Dimensions

Proposed Apartments 0513112023

1415 Hillsborough St. E=EEE
Raleigh, NC 27605 SEE DRAWING

‘Sheot No.

ROGRESS PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
531 S. Main St. C_5
Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803
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REVISION 1 (12/8/2022)- REMOVED PROJECT DATA SHEET FROM COVER SHEET AND INSERTED FIRST 2 PAGES OF ASR APPLICATION.
REVISION 2 (2/24:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS

REVISION 3 (4/25:2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM VARIOUS COR DEPARTMENTS.

REVISION 4 (5/31/2023)- ADDRESSED REVIEW COMMENTS FROM COR ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.
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TIPICAL NOTE:
T)-ALL EXPOSID PIFING AND FITIINGS TO B GALVANIZED
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WITH EXCEPTION OF STORZ C1

2)-40° NAX. FROM DC TO APPIRATUS ACCESS LOCATION
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3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102 o]
Raleigh, NG 27609
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Standard Details REVISED:
Proposed Apartments 05/31/2023
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Raleigh, NC 27605 SeEoRAWING
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Wake Forest, NC 27587-2803






